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NAVFAC EURAFSWA REGION A-E IDIQ FOR EUROPE 
Amendment 0003 

 
  
PLEASE REFER TO THE SECTIONS OF COMBINED SYNOPSIS/SOLICITATION 
DATED 21 APRIL 2015 AS REQUIRED OR APPROPRIATE. 
 
The following information is provided in response to RFIs. Numbering is continued from 
Amendment 0001. 
 
Q19: Regarding criterion 7: volume of work. It is required to provide a list of U.S. DoD 
contracts awarded in the previous five years to include total fees awarded per contract. Firms 
with multiple offices shall indicate which branch office completed each project. Can you please 
clarify if this list of U.S. DoD contracts shall be prepared just for the prime contractor or is it 
requested also for each subcontractor?   
 
Response 19: Only the proposed teams Prime Contractor is required to provide a list of U.S. 
DoD contracts awarded in the previous five years to include total fees awarded per contract for 
Prime / Sub-Contractor arrangements. 
 
Q20: Para IV. Additional submission requirements sub. d) lists: “All projects provided in the SF 
330 (Architect-Engineer Qualifications) must be completed by the office/branch/individual team 
member actually performing the work under this contract. Projects not performed by the 
office/branch/individual team member will be excluded from evaluation consideration”. 
 
Can you please clarify if a prime contractor can include a project performed by a subcontractor 
who is a member of the proposed team and will perform the work under this contract? This has 
been the case in the past for similar IDIQ contracts awarded by NAVFAC EURAFSWA, please 
confirm. 
 
Response 20: Answer: The proposed team can include a project performed by a 
sub-consultant who is a member of the proposed team and will perform the 
work under this contract.  See Criterion 2, (1)a. 
 
Q21: regarding criterion 3, capacity of new work. a) For each design team firm, list all current 
projects being designed by the design team office with a current design fee for construction of 
greater than $1,000,000. It is not clear if the $1,000,000 is related to the design fee of the current 
projects or to the construction budget of the current projects. Please clarify. 
 
Response 21: The $1,000,000 threshold is for design fee. 
 



Q22: SUBMISSION REQUIREMENT for criterion 3 Capacity of new work (page 9) 
Calls that: 
 
-          For each design team firm, list all current projects being designed by the design team 
office with a current design fee for construction of greater than $1,000,000. For each project, 
identify the current design fee, the current stage (percent completed) of design, and the 
anticipated design completion date. Indicate the present workload of the firm and the availability 
of the project team (including subconsultants) for the specified contract performance period; 
These tables required for subconsultants, not only for prime contractor, shall be very long and 
will negatively impacting and affecting the quality of the proposal by consuming too much space 
and not being able to answer properly the remaining RFP requirements. Would you double check 
and verify if these table can be excluded from the 45 
page count? Please confirm. 
 
Response 22: The table is included in the page count limitation. 
 
 


